

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Williston Education Association,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20150256
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	Williams Co. No. 53-2013-CV-431
)	
vs.)	
)	
Williston Public School District No. 1,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
WILLIAMS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE JOSHUA B. RUSTAD

Appeal from Order dated August 26, 2015
and Judgment dated August 28, 2015

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WILLISTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

Submitted by:

PEARCE & DURICK
RACHEL A. BRUNER-KAUFMAN, #06418
ANDREW L. ASKEW, #07706
314 East Thayer Avenue
PO Box 400
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-0400
(701) 223-2890

Attorneys for Williston Public School District No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
	<u>¶ No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. 2011-2012 School Year.....	5
II. 2012-2013 School Year – First Semester	7
III. 2012-2013 School Year – Second Semester	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Standard of Review	15
II. The District Court Misapplied the Law Regarding Whether the Teachers Were Required to Exhaust the Administrative Remedies Laid Out in the Negotiated Agreement.....	16
A. Teachers Are Required to File Grievance.....	19
B. The Grievance was Untimely.....	25
III. The Middle School Teachers Did Not Teach More Than Six Class Periods	30
A. The Negotiated Agreement is No Longer Ambiguous since the 1992 Case.....	31
B. Prime Time Was Not a Class Period in 2012-2013	35
C. Three Teachers in 2011-2012 Received Supplemental Contracts for Teaching during their Prep Time	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

¶ No.

Cases

Brown v. State ex rel. State Bd. of Higher Educ., 2006 ND 60, 711 N.W.2d 194..... 16

Campbell v. Wishek Pub. Sch. Dist., 150 N.W.2d 840 (N.D. 1967)..... 31

Garofalo v. St. Joseph’s Hosp., 2000 ND 149, 615 N.W.2d 160 15

Hitchcock v. Bd. of Trustees Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist., 232 S.W.3d
208, 213 (Tex. App. 2007)..... 27

Jones v. Barnett, 2000 ND 207, 619 N.W.2d 490)..... 15

Kalvoda v. Bismarck Pub. Sch. Dist. # 1, 2011 ND 32, ¶ 24, 794 N.W.2d 454..... 31

Long v. Samson, 1997 ND 174, 568 N.W.2d 602..... 16, 22, 28

Mandan Educ. Ass’n v. Mandan Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 2000 ND 92, 610
N.W.2d 64..... 15, 27,29

Nieman v. Yale Univ., 851 A.2d 1165, 1171 (Conn. 2004) 29

Opp v. Source One Mgmt., Inc., 1999 ND 52, 591 N.W.2d 101 15

Peterson v. North Dakota Univ. Sys., 2004 ND 82, 678 N.W.2d 163 16

Schuck v. Montefiore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 2001 ND 93, 626 N.W.2d
698 15, 16, 17, 22, 28

Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic, P.C., 467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991)..... 16, 17

Southeast Human Serv. Center v. Eiseman, 525 N.W.2d 664 (N.D. 1994)..... 22

Thompson v. Peterson, 546 N.W.2d 856 (N.D. 1996)..... 16, 22

Tracy v. Central Cass Pub. Sch. Dist., 1998 ND 12, 574 N.W.2d 781 16

Transp. Div. of the Fargo Chamber of Commerce v. Sandstrom, 337 N.W.2d
160 (N.D. 1983) 16

Williston Educ. Ass’n v. Williston Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 483 N.W.2d 567 (N.D.
1992) 20, 29, 31, 32

Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81, 90–91 (2006) 27

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 9–07–01 31

N.D.C.C. § 9–07–02 31

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03..... 31

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04..... 31

N.D.C.C. § 9–07–06 31

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(c)..... 15
